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CHAPTER 40 - ZONING CODE

GENERAL PROVISIONS
Section 40-1-1 -
Section 40-1-2 -
Section 40-1-3 -
Section 40-1-4 -
Section 40-1-5 -
Section 40-1-6 -
Section 40-1-7 -

DEFINITIONS
Section 40-2-1

TITLE

Purpose

Powers and Duties
Regulations Generally
Size

Open Space

Number of Buildings
Yards

Selected Definitions

DISTRICTS AND ZONING MAP

Section 40-3-1 -
Section 40-3-2 -
Section 40-3-3 -
Section 40-3-4 -
Section 40-3-5 -

A — RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT
Section 40-4-1 -
Section 40-4-2 -
Section 40-4-3 -
Section 40-4-4 -
Section 40-4-5 -
Section 40-4-6 -
Section 40-4-7 -
Section 40-4-8 -
Section 40-4-9 -

B - RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT
Section 40-5-1 -
Section 40-5-2 -
Section 40-5-3 -
Section 40-5-4 -
Section 40-5-5 -
Section 40-5-6 -
Section 40-5-7 -
Section 40-5-8 -
Section 40-5-9 -

C - COMMERCIAL DISTRICT

Section 40-6-1 -
Section 40-6-2 -
Section 40-6-3 -
Section 40-6-4 -
Section 40-6-5 -

Establishment
Map Adopted

Boundaries — Streets or Alleys

Boundaries - Lot Lines
Boundaries — Vacations

Regulations Generally
Permitted Uses

Front Yard

Side Yard

Rear Yard

Accessory Building Setback
Intensity of Use

Height Regulations

Parking Regulations

Regulations Generally
Permitted Uses
Mobile Home Variance
Front Yard

Side Yard

Rear Yard

Intensity of Use
Height Regulations
Parking Regulations

Regulations Generally
Permitted Uses
Prohibited Uses

Front Yard

Side Yard
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40-1
40-1
40-1
40-1
40-2
40-2
40-2

40-3

40-7
40-7
40-7
40-7
40-7

40-8
40-8
40-8
40-9
40-9
40-9
40-9
40-9
40-9

40-10
40-10
40-10
40-10
40-11
40-11
40-11
40-11
40-11

40-12
40-12
40-12
40-12
40-12
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TITLE

7 C - COMMERCIAL DISTRICT (CONTINUED)

Section 40-6-6
Section 40-6-7
Section 40-6-8
Section 40-6-9
Section 40-6-10
Section 40-6-11

Rear Yard

Intensity of Use

Height Regulations

Parking Regulations Generally
Off-Street Parking Regulations
Off-Street Loading Facilities

vi D - LIGHT INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT

Section 40-7-1
Section 40-7-2
Section 40-7-3
Section 40-7-4
Section 40-7-5
Section 40-7-6
Section 40-7-7
Section 40-7-8
Section 40-7-9
Section 40-7-10

Regulations Generally
Permitted Uses

Front Yard

Side Yard

Rear Yard

Intensity of Use

Height Regulations

Parking Regulations Generally
Off-Street Parking

Off-Street Loading Facilities

Vil E-AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT

Section 40-8-1
Section 40-8-2

X NONCONFORMING USES

Section 40-9-1
Section 40-9-2
Section 40-9-3
Section 40-9-4
Section 40-9-5
Section 40-9-6
Section 40-9-7
Section 40-9-8
Section 40-9-9

Regulations Generally
Permitted Uses

Continuation of Existing Uses
Continuation Not of Constitute Extension
Exemptions

Displacement Prohibited

PAGE

40-13
40-13
40-13
40-13
40-13
40-13

40-14
40-14
40-14
40-14
40-14
40-15
40-15
40-15
40-15
40-15

40-15
40-15

40-16
40-16
40-16
40-16

Reversion Prohibited — Mobile Homes Excepted40-16

Alteration Conditions

Restoration of Damage

Dumps, Junk and Wrecking Yards Unlawful
Abandonment

X MOBILE HOME COMMUNITIES
Division | - General Regulations

Section 40-10-1
Section 40-10-2
Section 40-10-3

Definitions
Exemptions
Reserved

Division Il - Permits and Licenses

Section 40-10-4
Section 40-10-5
Section 40-10-6
Section 40-10-7
Section 40-10-8
Section 40-10-9
Section 40-10-10
Section 40-10-11
Section 40-10-12

Permit Required for Construction
Application

Fee

Issuance

Denial — Hearing

License Required for Administration
Application

Transferability

Denial - Hearing
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40-19
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TITLE

X MOBILE HOME COMMUNITIES (CONTINUED)
Division Il - Permits and Licenses (Continued)

Section 40-10-13
Section 40-10-14
Section 40-10-15

Renewal
Revocation
Reserved

Division Ill - Development Standards

Section 40-10-16
Section 40-10-17
Section 40-10-18
Section 40-10-19
Section 40-10-20
Section 40-10-21
Section 40-10-22
Section 40-10-23
Section 40-10-24
Section 40-10-25
Section 40-10-26
Section 40-10-27
Section 40-10-28
Section 40-10-29
Section 40-10-30
Section 40-10-31
Section 40-10-32
Section 40-10-33

Division IV - Utilities
Section 40-10-34
Section 40-10-35
Section 40-10-36
Section 40-10-37
Section 40-10-38
Section 40-10-39
Section 40-10-40
Section 40-10-41
Section 40-10-42
Section 40-10-43
Section 40-10-44
Section 40-10-45
Section 40-10-46
Section 40-10-47
Section 40-10-48
Section 40-10-49
Section 40-10-50
Section 40-10-51
Section 40-10-52
Section 40-10-53
Section 40-10-54
Section 40-10-55
Section 40-10-56
Section 40-10-57
Section 40-10-58
Section 40-10-59
Section 40-10-60
Section 40-10-61
Section 40-10-62

Requirements Generally

Lots Generally

Stands

Driveways and Parking Spaces
Outdoor Living Areas
Accessory Structures

Streets Generally

Entrance

Circulation

Intersections

Improvements

Lights

Setbacks, Buffer Strips and Screening
Recreation Areas — Exemptions
Walks Generally

Walks — Common

Walks - Individual

Reserved

Water Generally

Source and Volume
Distribution

Storage

Riser Pipes and Connections
Sewerage Generally

Sewer Lines

Connections

Treatment and Discharge

Electrical Distribution System Generally
Conformance with National Electrical Code

Calculated Load
Equipment

Gas Distribution System Generally
Gas Supply — Calculation
Installation

System Shutoff Valve

Lot Shutoff Valve
Connection

Connection - Installation
Protection Required

Fuel Oil System Generally
Installation

Piping

Tanks

Shutoff Valve

Valves and Connectors
Telephone Service
Reserved
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40-20
40-20
40-21
40-21
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40-23
40-23
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X

Xl

Section 40-10-63
Section 40-10-64
Section 40-10-65
Section 40-10-66
Section 40-10-67
Section 40-10-68
Section 40-10-69
Section 40-10-70
Section 40-10-71
Section 40-10-72
Section 40-10-73
Section 40-10-74
Section 40-10-75
Section 40-10-76
Section 40-10-77
Section 40-10-78
Section 40-10-79
Section 40-10-80
Section 40-10-81

Section 40-10-82
Section 40-10-83
Section 40-10-84
Section 40-10-85
Section 40-10-86
Section 40-10-87
Section 40-10-88
Section 40-10-89
Section 40-10-90
Section 40-10-91
Section 40-10-92
Section 40-10-93

Section 40-10-94
Section 40-10-95
Section 40-10-96
Section 40-10-97
Section 40-10-98
Section 40-10-99
Section 40-10-100
Section 40-10-101

Section 40-11-1
Section 40-11-2
Section 40-11-3
Section 40-11-4
Section 40-11-5
Section 40-11-6
Section 40-11-7

TITLE

MOBILE HOME COMMUNITIES (CONTINUED)
Division V — Health and Safety

Building Requirements — Applicability

Sanitary Facilities Required

Permanent Buildings

Refuse Generally

Refuse and Solid Waste — Collection
Incinerators Generally

Operation

Construction — Refuse and Solid Waste

Fire Protection
Fire Conditions
Fire Extinguishers
Fire Hydrants

Ligquefied Gas and Oil Tanks - Installation
Liquefied Gas — Unlawful Storage
Insect and Rodent Control Generally

Conformance
Storage Areas
Exterior Openings

Noxious Weed's Prohibited

Division VI - Administration
Management Duties Generally

Notification

Supervision of Mobile Home Placement

Register

Contagious Diseases
Resident Duties Generally
Mobile Home Placement
Permitted Additions

Pets

Rubbish

Fire Extinguishers
Reserved

Division VIl — Enforcement

Inspection
Right of Entry

Register Inspection
Management Access

Notice of Violation

Notice — Not Required in Emergency

Notice - Hearing
Hearing - Findings

ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT
Building Permit Required

Application
Fee

Certificate of Occupancy Generally
Nonconforming Uses
Building or Alterations
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40-28
40-28
40-28
40-29
40-29
40-29
40-29
40-29
40-29
40-29
40-30
40-30
40-30
40-30
40-30
40-30
40-30
40-30
40-30

40-31
40-31
40-31
40-31
40-31
40-31
40-31
40-31
40-31
40-31
40-32

40-32
40-32
40-32
40-32
40-32
40-32
40-33
40-33

40-34
40-34
40-34
40-34
40-34
40-34

Certificate of Occupancy - Building Permit 40-34
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TITLE

Xl ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT (CONTINUED)

Section 40-11-8
Section 40-11-9

Xl BOARD OF APPEALS
Section 40-12-1
Section 40-12-2
Section 40-12-3
Section 40-12-4
Section 40-12-5
Section 40-12-6
Section 40-12-7
Section 40-12-8

X VIOLATIONS
Section 40-13-1
Section 40-13-2

Zoning Administrator Duties
Enforcement

Created

Powers and Duties

Meetings

Amendments to Article

Appeals - Filing - Fees

Appeals — Hearing - Application
Hearing — Conformance with State Code
Hearing — Decision

Village Board Authority
Penalty for Violation

[2024]

PAGE

40-34
40-34

40-35
40-35
40-36
40-36
40-36
40-36
40-36
40-37

40-37
40-37

TC-5



