## **CHAPTER 40 - ZONING CODE**

<u>ARTICLE</u>			<u>TITLE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>			
,	GENERAL PROVISIONS						
	Section 40-1-1	_	Purpose	40-1			
	Section 40-1-2	-	Powers and Duties	40-1			
	Section 40-1-3	-	Regulations Generally	40-1			
	Section 40-1-4	-	Size	40-1			
	Section 40-1-5	-	Open Space	40-2			
	Section 40-1-6	-	Number of Buildings	40-2			
	Section 40-1-7	-	Yards	40-2			
//	DEFINITIONS						
	Section 40-2-1	-	Selected Definitions	40-3			
///	DISTRICTS AND ZONIN	DISTRICTS AND ZONING MAP					
	Section 40-3-1	-	Establishment	40-7			
	Section 40-3-2	-	Map Adopted	40-7			
	Section 40-3-3	-	Boundaries – Streets or Alleys	40-7			
	Section 40-3-4	-	Boundaries – Lot Lines	40-7			
	Section 40-3-5	-	Boundaries – Vacations	40-7			
/V	A – RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT						
	Section 40-4-1	-	Regulations Generally	40-8			
	Section 40-4-2	-	Permitted Uses	40-8			
	Section 40-4-3	-	Front Yard	40-8			
	Section 40-4-4	-	Side Yard	40-9			
	Section 40-4-5	-	Rear Yard	40-9			
	Section 40-4-6	-	Accessory Building Setback	40-9			
	Section 40-4-7	-	Intensity of Use	40-9			
	Section 40-4-8	-	Height Regulations	40-9			
	Section 40-4-9	-	Parking Regulations	40-9			
V	B – RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT						
	Section 40-5-1	-	Regulations Generally	40-10			
	Section 40-5-2	-	Permitted Uses	40-10			
	Section 40-5-3	-	Mobile Home Variance	40-10			
	Section 40-5-4	-	Front Yard	40-10			
	Section 40-5-5	-	Side Yard	40-11			
	Section 40-5-6	-	Rear Yard	40-11			
	Section 40-5-7	-	Intensity of Use	40-11			
	Section 40-5-8	-	Height Regulations	40-11			
	Section 40-5-9	-	Parking Regulations	40-11			
VI	C – COMMERCIAL DISTRICT						
	Section 40-6-1	-	Regulations Generally	40-12			
	Section 40-6-2	_	Permitted Uses	40-12			
	Section 40-6-3	-	Prohibited Uses	40-12			
	Section 40-6-4	-	Front Yard	40-12			
	Section 40-6-5	-		40-12			

<u>ARTICLE</u>			<u>TITLE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>			
VI	C – COMMERCIAL DISTRICT (CONTINUED)						
	Section 40-6-6	-	Rear Yard	40-13			
	Section 40-6-7	-	Intensity of Use	40-13			
	Section 40-6-8	-	Height Regulations	40-13			
	Section 40-6-9	-	Parking Regulations Generally	<i>40-13</i>			
	Section 40-6-10	-	Off-Street Parking Regulations	40-13			
	Section 40-6-11	-	Off-Street Loading Facilities	40-13			
VII	D – LIGHT INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT						
	Section 40-7-1	-	Regulations Generally	40-14			
	Section 40-7-2	-	Permitted Uses	40-14			
	Section 40-7-3	-	Front Yard	40-14			
	Section 40-7-4	-	Side Yard	40-14			
	Section 40-7-5	-	Rear Yard	40-14			
	Section 40-7-6	-	Intensity of Use	40-15			
	Section 40-7-7	-	Height Regulations	40-15			
	Section 40-7-8	-	Parking Regulations Generally	40-15			
	Section 40-7-9	-	Off-Street Parking	<i>40-15</i>			
	Section 40-7-10	-	Off-Street Loading Facilities	40-15			
VIII	E – AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT						
	Section 40-8-1	-	Regulations Generally	40-15			
	Section 40-8-2	-	Permitted Uses	40-15			
IX	NONCONFORMING USES						
	Section 40-9-1	-	Continuation of Existing Uses	40-16			
	Section 40-9-2	-	Continuation Not of Constitute Extension	40-16			
	Section 40-9-3	-	Exemptions	40-16			
	Section 40-9-4	-	Displacement Prohibited	40-16			
	Section 40-9-5	-	Reversion Prohibited - Mobile Homes Excepte	d40-16			
	Section 40-9-6	-	Alteration Conditions	40-16			
	Section 40-9-7	-	Restoration of Damage	40-16			
	Section 40-9-8	-	Dumps, Junk and Wrecking Yards Unlawful	40-16			
	Section 40-9-9	-	Abandonment	40-16			
X	MOBILE HOME COMMUN	VITIE	<i>īs</i>				
	Division I – General R	Regu	<i>lations</i>				
	Section 40-10-1	-	Definitions	40-17			
	Section 40-10-2	-	Exemptions	40-18			
	Section 40-10-3	-	Reserved				
	Division II – Permits and Licenses Section 40-10-4 - Permit Required for Construction 40-19						
	Section 40-10-5	-	Application	40-19			
	Section 40-10-6	_	Fee	40-19			
	Section 40-10-7	-	Issuance	40-19			
	Section 40-10-8	-	Denial – Hearing	40-19			
	Section 40-10-9	_	License Required for Administration	40-19			
	Section 40-10-10	-	Application	40-19			
	Section 40-10-11	-	Transferability	40-20			
	Section 40-10-12	-	Denial – Hearing	40-20			

<u>ARTICLE</u>			<u>TITLE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
X	MOBILE HOME COMMUN	VITIE	ES (CONTINUED)	
	Division II – Permits and Licenses (Continued)			
	Section 40-10-13	-	Renewal	40-20
	Section 40-10-14	-	Revocation	40-20
	Section 40-10-15		Reserved	
	Division III – Develop	mon	t Standards	
	Section 40-10-16		Requirements Generally	40-20
	Section 40-10-17	_		40-20
	Section 40-10-18	_	Stands	40-21
	Section 40-10-19	-	Driveways and Parking Spaces	40-21
	Section 40-10-20	_	Outdoor Living Areas	40-21
	Section 40-10-21	-	Accessory Structures	40-21
	Section 40-10-21		Streets Generally	40-21
	Section 40-10-23	-	Entrance	<i>40-21 40-21</i>
	Section 40-10-24			<i>40-21 40-22</i>
		-		
	Section 40-10-25	-	Intersections	40-22
	Section 40-10-26	-	Improvements	40-22
	Section 40-10-27	-	Lights	40-22
	Section 40-10-28	-	Setbacks, Buffer Strips and Screening	40-22
	Section 40-10-29	-	Recreation Areas – Exemptions	40-22
	Section 40-10-30	-	Walks Generally	40-23
	Section 40-10-31	-	Walks – Common	40-23
	Section 40-10-32	-	Walks – Individual	<i>40-23</i>
	Section 40-10-33	-	Reserved	
	Division IV – Utilities			
	Section 40-10-34	-	Water Generally	<i>40-23</i>
	Section 40-10-35	-	Source and Volume	<i>40-23</i>
	Section 40-10-36	-	Distribution	<i>40-23</i>
	Section 40-10-37	-	Storage	40-24
	Section 40-10-38	-	Riser Pipes and Connections	40-24
	Section 40-10-39	-	Sewerage Generally	40-24
	Section 40-10-40	-	Sewer Lines	40-25
	Section 40-10-41	-	Connections	40-25
	Section 40-10-42	-	Treatment and Discharge	40-25
	Section 40-10-43	-	Electrical Distribution System Generally	40-25
	Section 40-10-44	-	Conformance with National Electrical Code	40-25
	Section 40-10-45	-	Calculated Load	40-25
	Section 40-10-46	-	Equipment	40-26
	Section 40-10-47	-	Gas Distribution System Generally	40-26
	Section 40-10-48	_	Gas Supply – Calculation	40-26
	Section 40-10-49	_	Installation	40-27
	Section 40-10-50	-	System Shutoff Valve	40-27
	Section 40-10-51	-	Lot Shutoff Valve	40-27
	Section 40-10-52	-	Connection	40-27
	Section 40-10-53	-	Connection – Installation	40-27
	Section 40-10-54	-	Protection Required	40-27
	Section 40-10-55	-	Fuel Oil System Generally	40-27
	Section 40-10-56	-	Installation	40-27
	Section 40-10-57		Piping	<i>40-27 40-27</i>
	Section 40-10-57 Section 40-10-58	-	Tanks	<i>40-21 40-28</i>
	Section 40-10-58 Section 40-10-59	-	Shutoff Valve	<i>40-28</i>
	Section 40-10-59 Section 40-10-60	-	Valves and Connectors	<i>40-28</i>
	Section 40-10-61	-	Telephone Service	<i>40-28</i> <i>40-28</i>
	Section 40-10-62	-	Reserved	70-20
	0000011 70 10 02			

<u>ARTICLE</u>			<u>TITLE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>		
X	MOBILE HOME COMMUNITIES (CONTINUED)					
,	Division V – Health an					
	Section 40-10-63	_	Building Requirements – Applicability	40-28		
	Section 40-10-64	-	Sanitary Facilities Required	40-28		
	Section 40-10-65	-	Permanent Buildings	40-28		
	Section 40-10-66	-	Refuse Generally	40-29		
	Section 40-10-67	-	Refuse and Solid Waste – Collection	40-29		
	Section 40-10-68	-	Incinerators Generally	40-29		
	Section 40-10-69	-	Operation	40-29		
	Section 40-10-70	-	Construction – Refuse and Solid Waste	40-29		
	Section 40-10-71	-	Fire Protection	40-29		
	Section 40-10-72	-	Fire Conditions	40-29		
	Section 40-10-73	-	Fire Extinguishers	40-30		
	Section 40-10-74	-	Fire Hydrants	40-30		
	Section 40-10-75	-	Liquefied Gas and Oil Tanks – Installation	40-30		
	Section 40-10-76	-	Liquefied Gas – Unlawful Storage	40-30		
	Section 40-10-77	-	Insect and Rodent Control Generally	40-30		
	Section 40-10-78	-	Conformance	40-30		
	Section 40-10-79	-	Storage Areas	40-30		
	Section 40-10-80	-	Exterior Openings	40-30		
	Section 40-10-81	-	Noxious Weeds Prohibited	40-30		
	Division VI – Adminis	trati	ion			
	Section 40-10-82	-	Management Duties Generally	40-31		
	Section 40-10-83	-	Notification	40-31		
	Section 40-10-84	-	Supervision of Mobile Home Placement	40-31		
	Section 40-10-85	-	Register	40-31		
	Section 40-10-86	-	Contagious Diseases	40-31		
	Section 40-10-87	-	Resident Duties Generally	40-31		
	Section 40-10-88	-	Mobile Home Placement	40-31		
	Section 40-10-89	-	Permitted Additions	40-31		
	Section 40-10-90	-		40-31		
	Section 40-10-91	-	Rubbish	40-31		
	Section 40-10-92	-	Fire Extinguishers	<i>40-32</i>		
	Section 40-10-93	-	Reserved			
	Division VII - Enforcement					
	Section 40-10-94 Section 40-10-95	-	Inspection	<i>40-32</i> <i>40-32</i>		
	Section 40-10-95 Section 40-10-96	-	Right of Entry	<i>40-32</i> <i>40-32</i>		
	Section 40-10-96 Section 40-10-97	-	Register Inspection	<i>40-32</i> <i>40-32</i>		
	Section 40-10-97 Section 40-10-98	-	Management Access Notice of Violation	<i>40-32</i> <i>40-32</i>		
	Section 40-10-98 Section 40-10-99	-		<i>40-32</i> <i>40-32</i>		
	Section 40-10-99 Section 40-10-100	-	Notice – Not Required in Emergency Notice – Hearing	<i>40-32</i> <i>40-33</i>		
	Section 40-10-101	-	Hearing – Findings	<i>40-33</i>		
	Section 40-10-101	-	nearing – rindings	40-33		
XI	ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT					
	Section 40-11-1	-	Building Permit Required	40-34		
	Section 40-11-2	-	Application	40-34		
	Section 40-11-3	-	Fee	40-34		
	Section 40-11-4	-	Certificate of Occupancy Generally	40-34		
	Section 40-11-5	-	Nonconforming Uses	40-34		
	Section 40-11-6	-	Building or Alterations	40-34		
	Section 40-11-7	-	Certificate of Occupancy – Building Permit	40-34		

<u>ARTICLE</u>			<u>TITLE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>	
XI	ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT (CONTINUED)				
	Section 40-11-8			40-34	
	Section 40-11-9	-		40-34	
XII	BOARD OF APPEALS				
	Section 40-12-1	_	Created	40-35	
	Section 40-12-2	_	Powers and Duties	40-35	
	Section 40-12-3	_	Meetings	40-36	
	Section 40-12-4	_	Amendments to Article	40-36	
	Section 40-12-5	_	Appeals – Filing - Fees	40-36	
	Section 40-12-6	-	Appeals – Hearing - Application	40-36	
	Section 40-12-7	-	Hearing – Conformance with State Code	40-36	
	Section 40-12-8	-	Hearing – Decision	40-37	
XIII	VIOLATIONS				
	Section 40-13-1	-	Village Board Authority	40-37	
	Section 40-13-2	_	Penalty for Violation	40-37	